


change the schedule or assignment of the complaining employee, in order to “separate” involved parties.  Unknown to the
employer, the change affects the complaining employee’s ability to arrange daycare for his/her children.  Under the Court’s
new standard, the apparently reasonable solution of a schedule or assignment change can form the basis for a retaliation
claim because, under the particular circumstances of the complaining employee, the solution imposes a non-work-related 
hardship on the employee.

As a result of this ruling, what may seem to be relatively incidental changes in an employee’s status (change in hours, work
assignments, work location) are now fodder for retaliation claims if the employee has filed a charge of discrimination or
complained internally about perceived discrimination or harassment.

Practical tip: Most employers know to be careful in disciplining an employee who has engaged in protected activity, 
(e.g., complained about perceived discrimination) and understand that they should have good and provable reasons for 
disciplining, demoting, firing, etc.  Employers now should be equally careful about any change in the work circumstance 
of an employee who has complained.  Increasingly, an employee who knows he is in trouble at work will make a seemingly
meritless discrimination or harassment complaint in anticipation of discipline or termination, so that when the axe does fall,
he has set himself up nicely for a retaliation claim.  In handling an employee who has engaged in protected activity, do your
homework – why are you changing the employee’s status, hours, assignment – is there a good reason that will hold up
under scrutiny?  Is it a change that routinely affects all or most similarly situated employees, or will an employee be able 
to claim he has been singled out?

The potential for low-risk discrimination complaints becoming high-risk retaliation complaints also demands that
employers be careful how they package the messages they wish to get across to their employees.  An employer faced 
with disciplining or managing the performance of an employee who has complained of discrimination or harassment 
must do so in a manner that reduces the risk of a retaliation charge and documents a defense to such a charge, yet gets
the necessary message to the employee.

Locked and Loaded: Weapons in the Workplace
Workplace Violence

In the last few years, many states have passed laws that permit licensed individuals to carry concealed weapons.  However,
regulating this conduct in the workplace can be tricky.  Some laws, such as those in Oklahoma, Kentucky, Minnesota and
Alaska, expressly forbid employers from prohibiting employees from keeping firearms in their locked vehicles while on
company property.  Others do not.  As one recent federal case in Oklahoma illustrates, the law is constantly changing in
ways that affect an employer’s ability to effectively maintain a safe workplace.

In Oklahoma, workers at a paper mill were fired for violating a company policy that prohibited employees from keeping
firearms in their vehicles which were parked on company property.  The workers sued the company, claiming, among other
things, that the company violated their right to bear arms under the Oklahoma Constitution and the Oklahoma Self-Defense
Act (“Act”).  At the time the workers were fired, the Act permitted employers to prohibit the possession of weapons on
property owned or controlled by the employer.  

However, in 2004, after the workers were terminated, the Act was amended to provide that “no . . . employer . . . shall be
permitted to establish any policy or rule that has the effect of prohibiting any person, except a convicted felon, from 
transporting and storing firearms in a locked vehicle on any property set aside for any vehicle.”   Fortunately, the court 
dismissed the case against the employer, stating that the amendment did not apply to the workers because another court
temporarily enjoined the state from enforcing the 2004 amendment, casting doubt on its constitutionality.  The court also
stated that the employer did not unlawfully infringe upon any right of the workers in enforcing its no-firearms policy.

Practical tip: The legal landscape in this area is ever-changing as lawmakers and the courts try to balance an individual’s
right to bear arms with an employer’s obligation to secure its workplace.  To minimize the risk of weapons-related tragedies
at work, employers should stay up-to-date on legal developments and put into place well-designed safety/security and 
violence prevention policies.

SUPREME COURT WATCH
Boy Oh Boy…
Racial Discrimination

Depending on the circumstances, calling someone “boy” in the workplace can lead to liability.  In a case which started 
out in Alabama District Court, two African-American men sued their employer, Tyson Foods, Inc., under federal law for
discriminatorily denying them promotions on the basis of their race.  The men claimed that their plant manager referred 
to them as “boy,” and that their qualifications exceeded those of the two white men who were promoted over them.  

The case was appealed all the way up to the U.S. Supreme Court.  In February 2006, the Supreme Court found that the
plant manager, who also made the decisions not to promote these men, did in fact refer to each of the black employees 
as “boy.”  Referring to an employee as “boy,” the Court held, even without a modifier like “white” or “black” could be 
evidence of racial animus because “[t]he speaker's meaning may depend on various factors including context, inflection,
tone of voice, local custom, and historical usage.”  Given that the plaintiff employees also asserted that their qualifications
were better than the two white employees who were promoted, the Supreme Court sent the case back to the lower court to
determine whether, under the specific circumstances of the case, this action was a pretext for discrimination.

Practical tip: Racially or sexually loaded comments in the workplace can spell trouble for an employer.  To reduce the risk
of liability, employers should periodically train employees on harassment prevention and decorum in the workplace. 

Vacationing in Vegas While on FMLA Leave? — Don’t Bet on it!
The Family and Medical Leave Act

A former employee who feigned sustaining a knee injury so that he could vacation in Las Vegas with his fiancée failed to
convince the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit that his employer, Whirlpool Corp., unjustly discharged
him for requesting time off under the Family and Medical Leave Act (“FMLA”).  Crouch v. Whirlpool Corp., 2006 U.S.
App. LEXIS 9876 (7th Cir. April 20, 2006). 

The employee, Harold Crouch, submitted multiple requests for time off to coincide with the vacation time that was granted
to his fiancée who also worked at the company.  However, his vacation requests were denied.  Thereafter, Crouch requested
disability leave under Whirlpool’s disability leave policy claiming that he sustained a disabling injury to his knee while 
performing yard work.  He requested disability leave for the same times that he had requested, and been denied, time off 
for vacation.

Under Whirlpool’s policies, an employee who qualifies for disability leave automatically qualifies for leave under the
FMLA and the time periods run concurrently.  As required under Whirlpool’s policy, Crouch provided the Company a 
note from his physician certifying that he was unable to work, and the company approved his FMLA leave request.

Shortly after Crouch began his disability leave, his supervisor realized that the dates for which Crouch was given disability
leave covered the same dates for which he had sought vacation.  As a result, Whirlpool hired a private investigator who
videotaped Crouch performing forty-eight minutes of yard work several days before he was scheduled to return to work. 

Upon Crouch’s return from leave, Whirlpool’s management and director of personnel met with him to show him the 
videotape and discuss his falsification of need for leave.  Crouch admitted to vacationing in Las Vegas with his fiancée 
while on disability leave.  Whirlpool discharged Crouch for fraudulently applying for leave in violation of company policy.  

Crouch filed a lawsuit against Whirlpool alleging, in part, that Whirlpool violated his substantive FMLA rights by not
restoring him to his prior position upon his return from leave.  In its defense, Whirlpool argued that it terminated him
because he violated company policy when he fraudulently obtained disability leave.  Whirlpool demonstrated that it had 
terminated other employees who committed fraudulent acts while not on FMLA leave.  The court sided with Whirlpool.
Thus, if an employer could lawfully discipline an employee for violating policy while at work, it can also discipline an
employee who is out on FMLA leave for a similar violation, without violating his FMLA rights.  

The court noted that the FMLA’s “return to work” provision applies only to employees who are on leave from work “for the
intended purpose of the leave.”  Therefore, an employer's honestly held suspicion that an employee is not using medical
leave for its intended purpose is enough to defeat a substantive rights claim under the FMLA.  Whirlpool was under no
obligation to reinstate one of its employees whom it honestly suspected, based on the evidence, was not using his medical
leave for its intended purpose.  

Practical tip: An employer that honestly suspects that an employee is fraudulently misusing FMLA leave should not 
hesitate to conduct an investigation to either confirm or disprove its suspicions.  If suspicions are confirmed, an employer
whose policies prohibit fraudulent workplace conduct may be able to lawfully discipline the violating employee up to and
including termination of his/her employment.

The Perils of Arbitration? — Just Cause Standard is Just Crazy
Labor Arbitration

On appeal, a New York Federal District Court ruled that an arbitration panel did not err when it ordered the reinstatement of
an employee to his job of mixing and handling explosive chemicals, even though the employee had a history of aggressive
behavior and felony indictments for murder.  Independent Chemical Corp. v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Local
807, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22137 (E.D.N.Y. April 21, 2006).

Anthony Bennett, a member of International Brotherhood Teamsters, Local 807 (“Local 807”), worked for Independent
Chemical Corporation (“ICC”) in the company’s warehouse.  Some of Bennett’s duties involved mixing and handling 
chemicals that qualified as explosives, including ammonium nitrate.  During his employment, Bennett had a history of
aggressive behavior, including physically assaulting a non-employee during working hours, bringing his 9 millimeter
handgun to work, and verbally threatening his supervisor after being disciplined for poor work performance.  Several of
Bennett’s coworkers expressed that they were afraid of Bennett.

On July 22, 2004, Bennett was arrested and indicted on a number of felony charges (including murder) after he admitted to
an investigating police officer that he had shot his common law wife in front of their daughter and discarded the gun in a
trash compactor.  Bennett was later acquitted of all felony charges and convicted on two counts of criminal possession of a
weapon and endangering the welfare of a child.  ICC terminated Bennett’s employment and Local 807 grieved his discharge
as “unjust” in violation of the collective bargaining agreement (“CBA”), including, but not limited to, Article 44 (a specific
provision of the CBA).

After a brief hearing, an arbitration panel issued a one-page decision finding no violation of Article 44 but sustaining 
Local 807’s grievance.  The arbitration panel’s one-page decision contained no explanation or reasoning for its decision.
ICC appealed the arbitration panel’s decision to a New York Federal District Court.  

The court held that the arbitration panel’s lack of explanation or reasoning for its ruling was not fatal to its decision.  
The court also agreed with Local 807’s argument that ICC had failed to follow the CBA’s progressive policy of providing
an employee at least one written warning notice for conduct that may warrant discharge or suspension but did not rise to 
the level of conduct that warranted summary termination as that type of conduct had been listed elsewhere in the CBA.  
The court determined that Bennett’s conduct did not fit within the conduct listed elsewhere in the CBA that warranted 
summary termination.  According to the court, Bennett should have received at least one (1) written warning notice that 
his aggressive (and violent) behavior would not be tolerated and could lead to his discharge.  Therefore, in accordance with 
the arbitration panel’s decision, the court ordered Bennett reinstated to his former position with back pay.

Practical tip: Failing to comply with a notice provision as required by a CBA can be fatal to an employer’s argument that
its discharge of an employee was just and proper.  Before issuing any discipline that would result in the suspension and/or
discharge of a represented employee, an employer should take great care to ensure that it has strictly followed its policies
and the provisions of the CBA regarding the enforcement of discipline.
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Anthony Bennett, a member of International Brotherhood Teamsters, Local 807 (“Local 807”), worked for Independent
Chemical Corporation (“ICC”) in the company’s warehouse.  Some of Bennett’s duties involved mixing and handling 
chemicals that qualified as explosives, including ammonium nitrate.  During his employment, Bennett had a history of
aggressive behavior, including physically assaulting a non-employee during working hours, bringing his 9 millimeter
handgun to work, and verbally threatening his supervisor after being disciplined for poor work performance.  Several of
Bennett’s coworkers expressed that they were afraid of Bennett.

On July 22, 2004, Bennett was arrested and indicted on a number of felony charges (including murder) after he admitted to
an investigating police officer that he had shot his common law wife in front of their daughter and discarded the gun in a
trash compactor.  Bennett was later acquitted of all felony charges and convicted on two counts of criminal possession of a
weapon and endangering the welfare of a child.  ICC terminated Bennett’s employment and Local 807 grieved his discharge
as “unjust” in violation of the collective bargaining agreement (“CBA”), including, but not limited to, Article 44 (a specific
provision of the CBA).

After a brief hearing, an arbitration panel issued a one-page decision finding no violation of Article 44 but sustaining 
Local 807’s grievance.  The arbitration panel’s one-page decision contained no explanation or reasoning for its decision.
ICC appealed the arbitration panel’s decision to a New York Federal District Court.  

The court held that the arbitration panel’s lack of explanation or reasoning for its ruling was not fatal to its decision.  
The court also agreed with Local 807’s argument that ICC had failed to follow the CBA’s progressive policy of providing
an employee at least one written warning notice for conduct that may warrant discharge or suspension but did not rise to 
the level of conduct that warranted summary termination as that type of conduct had been listed elsewhere in the CBA.  
The court determined that Bennett’s conduct did not fit within the conduct listed elsewhere in the CBA that warranted 
summary termination.  According to the court, Bennett should have received at least one (1) written warning notice that 
his aggressive (and violent) behavior would not be tolerated and could lead to his discharge.  Therefore, in accordance with 
the arbitration panel’s decision, the court ordered Bennett reinstated to his former position with back pay.

Practical tip: Failing to comply with a notice provision as required by a CBA can be fatal to an employer’s argument that
its discharge of an employee was just and proper.  Before issuing any discipline that would result in the suspension and/or
discharge of a represented employee, an employer should take great care to ensure that it has strictly followed its policies
and the provisions of the CBA regarding the enforcement of discipline.
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Retaliation Clarification
Retaliation Claims

The Supreme Court issued a decision on June 22, 2006 that makes it much 
easier for employees to use discrimination claims, even frivolous ones, as a
springboard for serious retaliation claims.  In this case, the employee, Sheila
White, claimed that her employer, Burlington Northern, retaliated against 
her for filing a sexual harassment complaint with the Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission.  White initially made an internal complaint to
Burlington of harassment by her supervisor.  Burlington disciplined the 
supervisor and reassigned White.  White then got into a dispute with her new
supervisor.  As a result of that dispute, Burlington suspended White without
pay.  Under the union contract, White grieved the suspension, and Burlington
granted her grievance and returned White to service with full back pay for the
suspension period.  White then filed a charge with the EEOC claiming that
Burlington had unlawfully retaliated against her, even though Burlington had
rescinded the alleged retaliatory acts.  The Supreme Court ruled that
Burlington’s action of changing White’s job responsibilities and suspending
White supported a claim for unlawful retaliation.  The Court ruled that: 
(1) retaliation is not limited to “adverse employment decisions,” but can 
be anything that would dissuade a reasonable worker from making or 
supporting a charge of discrimination.” This creates new danger for 
employers dealing with everyday life in the workplace – tying the employer’s
hands as it attempts to enforce discipline, manage performance, or deal with
attendance issues.  Once an employee has filed a charge of discrimination or
complained of harassment or discrimination internally, any action taken by the
employer that could deter a “reasonable” employee from making or pursuing 
a charge of discrimination can serve as a basis for a retaliation claim.  

The Court also ruled that: (2) the significance of a retaliatory act may 
be weighed in the context of the complaining employee’s particular 
circumstances. The impact of this ruling may be illustrated as follows: 
a typical employer response to an internal complaint of harassment is to
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after a wheelchair passenger was seriously injured during transport.  The arbitrator denied the union’s grievance
because ORM&H proved that the employee was grossly negligent in performing his job duties which resulted in the
injuries to the wheelchair bound passenger.

Julius M. Steiner, Chairman
(215) 665-3048 

julius.steiner@obermayer.com

Joseph J. Centeno
(215) 665-3107

joseph.centeno@obermayer.com

Jacqueline K. Gallagher
(215) 665-3056

jacqueline.gallagher@obermayer.com

Thomas T. Hearn
(215) 665-3013

thomas.hearn@obermayer.com

Stephen D. Schrier
(856) 795-3300    

stephen.schrier@obermayer.com 

Jacob M. Sitman
(215) 665-3092

jacob.sitman@obermayer.com

James M. Penny, Jr., Co-Chairman
(215) 665-3130

james.penny@obermayer.com

Steven T. Davis
(215) 665-3128

steven.davis@obermayer.com 

Todd J. Glassman
(215) 665-3246

todd.glassman@obermayer.com

Michael S. Pepperman
(215) 665-3032

msp@obermayer.com

Stephanie Shapson
(215) 665-3060

stephanie.shapson@obermayer.com 

Sarah M. Spletzer
(215) 665-3072

sarah.spletzer@obermayer.com

Larry Besnoff
(215) 665-3126

lb@obermayer.com

Eric G. Fikry
(856) 795-3300

eric.fikry@obermayer.com 

Lori E. Halber
(215) 665-3174

leh@obermayer.com

Jason E. Reisman
(215) 665-3251

jr@obermayer.com

Jacqueline Z. Shulman
(215) 665-3134

jacqueline.shulman@obermayer.com 

Susan M. Valinis
(215) 665-3063

susan.valinis@obermayer.com 

Michael S. Pepperman, a partner in Obermayer's Labor Relations and 
Employment Law department, has been chosen as one of the “Top 100 Labor 

Attorneys in the United States” by the Labor Relations Institute, Inc., a leading
industry information source.  Congratulations Michael, on this prestigious honor.



www.obermayer.com

This newsletter highlights important 
developments in Employment Law. 

This information should not be 
considered legal advice and is not 

a substitute for legal counsel.

©2006 Obermayer Rebmann Maxwell & Hippel LLP

Employment Alert

The Obermayer Advisor
AUGUST 2006

Retaliation Clarification
Retaliation Claims

The Supreme Court issued a decision on June 22, 2006 that makes it much 
easier for employees to use discrimination claims, even frivolous ones, as a
springboard for serious retaliation claims.  In this case, the employee, Sheila
White, claimed that her employer, Burlington Northern, retaliated against 
her for filing a sexual harassment complaint with the Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission.  White initially made an internal complaint to
Burlington of harassment by her supervisor.  Burlington disciplined the 
supervisor and reassigned White.  White then got into a dispute with her new
supervisor.  As a result of that dispute, Burlington suspended White without
pay.  Under the union contract, White grieved the suspension, and Burlington
granted her grievance and returned White to service with full back pay for the
suspension period.  White then filed a charge with the EEOC claiming that
Burlington had unlawfully retaliated against her, even though Burlington had
rescinded the alleged retaliatory acts.  The Supreme Court ruled that
Burlington’s action of changing White’s job responsibilities and suspending
White supported a claim for unlawful retaliation.  The Court ruled that: 
(1) retaliation is not limited to “adverse employment decisions,” but can 
be anything that would dissuade a reasonable worker from making or 
supporting a charge of discrimination.” This creates new danger for 
employers dealing with everyday life in the workplace – tying the employer’s
hands as it attempts to enforce discipline, manage performance, or deal with
attendance issues.  Once an employee has filed a charge of discrimination or
complained of harassment or discrimination internally, any action taken by the
employer that could deter a “reasonable” employee from making or pursuing 
a charge of discrimination can serve as a basis for a retaliation claim.  

The Court also ruled that: (2) the significance of a retaliatory act may 
be weighed in the context of the complaining employee’s particular 
circumstances. The impact of this ruling may be illustrated as follows: 
a typical employer response to an internal complaint of harassment is to

One Penn Center, 19th Floor
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1895
215•665 •3000

200 Locust Street, Suite 400 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1508

717•234•9730

One Mellon Center, Suite 5240
500 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219-2502
412•566•1500

3 Mill Road, Suite 306A
Wilmington, DE 19806

302•655•9094

20 Brace Road, Suite 300
Cherry Hill, NJ 08034-2634

856•795•3300

Highlighting 
Current Employment

Issues

One Penn Center, 19th Floor
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1895

Employment Alert
The Obermayer Advisor

THISISSUEHIGHLIGHTS:

The Supreme Court's Increase in
EmployerRisk of Retaliation Liability

The Labor Relations and Employment Law Department
Employment Alert is published periodically as a service to the clients

and friends of Obermayer Rebmann Maxwell & Hippel LLP.

If you are interested in further information or a meeting, please call any of 
our Labor Relations and Employment Law Department members:

EMPLOYERS SHOULD KNOW...

For more information and additional articles, please visit our “Newsletters” area
found on our “Seminars & Publications” link at www.obermayer.com.

OBERMAYER’S WINNING WAYS

ORM&H’s Labor Relations and Employment Law Department recently:

• Won the dismissal of a disability discrimination claim filed against a client with the Massachusetts Commission 
Against Discrimination.

• Successfully defended a client at a Michigan labor arbitration concerning that client’s decision to discharge an 
employee for placing the health and safety of a customer at risk.

• Convinced the California Department of Fair Employment and Housing to dismiss a charge of disability discrimination
filed by a former employee against a client because the client’s decision to terminate the employee was part of a 
corporate restructuring and unrelated to the employee’s alleged disability.

• Persuaded an arbitrator to deny a union’s grievance challenging a client’s change in health care insurance providers,
because the client’s action did not violate the applicable collective bargaining agreement.

• Defended a national transportation provider against a union’s allegations that an employee was unjustly discharged 
after a wheelchair passenger was seriously injured during transport.  The arbitrator denied the union’s grievance
because ORM&H proved that the employee was grossly negligent in performing his job duties which resulted in the
injuries to the wheelchair bound passenger.

Julius M. Steiner, Chairman
(215) 665-3048 

julius.steiner@obermayer.com

Joseph J. Centeno
(215) 665-3107

joseph.centeno@obermayer.com

Jacqueline K. Gallagher
(215) 665-3056

jacqueline.gallagher@obermayer.com

Thomas T. Hearn
(215) 665-3013

thomas.hearn@obermayer.com

Stephen D. Schrier
(856) 795-3300    

stephen.schrier@obermayer.com 

Jacob M. Sitman
(215) 665-3092

jacob.sitman@obermayer.com

James M. Penny, Jr., Co-Chairman
(215) 665-3130

james.penny@obermayer.com

Steven T. Davis
(215) 665-3128

steven.davis@obermayer.com 

Todd J. Glassman
(215) 665-3246

todd.glassman@obermayer.com

Michael S. Pepperman
(215) 665-3032

msp@obermayer.com

Stephanie Shapson
(215) 665-3060

stephanie.shapson@obermayer.com 

Sarah M. Spletzer
(215) 665-3072

sarah.spletzer@obermayer.com

Larry Besnoff
(215) 665-3126

lb@obermayer.com

Eric G. Fikry
(856) 795-3300

eric.fikry@obermayer.com 

Lori E. Halber
(215) 665-3174

leh@obermayer.com

Jason E. Reisman
(215) 665-3251

jr@obermayer.com

Jacqueline Z. Shulman
(215) 665-3134

jacqueline.shulman@obermayer.com 

Susan M. Valinis
(215) 665-3063

susan.valinis@obermayer.com 

Michael S. Pepperman, a partner in Obermayer's Labor Relations and 
Employment Law department, has been chosen as one of the “Top 100 Labor 

Attorneys in the United States” by the Labor Relations Institute, Inc., a leading
industry information source.  Congratulations Michael, on this prestigious honor.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


